

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2355

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2022


PRESERVING THE DYING ART


2355. DR. MOHAMMAD JAWED:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Government is planning to step up the handicraft and Kheta embroidery technical

Training programme in the district of Kishanganj to preserve the dying art;


(b) if so, the details thereof?


(c) whether the Government is planning to grant more funding to expand the training centers in the remote areas of Kishanganj; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): Yes sir, Office of the Development Commissioner (Handicrafts), Ministry of Textiles has established a Handicrafts training centre at Pothia Block, Kishanganj under Samarth Scheme (Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector) to conduct Handicraft training program.


In the Handicrafts training centre Kishanganj, 1 Handicrafts technical training program in

Traditional Hand Embroiderer (Kheta Embroidery) has been successfully conducted by Handicrafts

Service Centre Madhubani, Office of the Development Commissioner (Handicrafts) benefitting 28

artisans at Pothia block, Kishanganj under Samarth Scheme.


(c) & (d): Yes sir, the Office of the Development Commissioner (Handicrafts), Ministry of Textiles has already sanctioned 1 additional Handicrafts Technical Training Program in Traditional Hand

Embroiderer (Kheta Embroidery) at Pothia Block, Kishanganj under Samarth Scheme.


***

